4% per annum

SOA PUB-20 I 0 General Headcount Scale M P-2019

Weighted Mortality Table

2017 Ca!PERS Experience Study Management 3-10%

Union 2-25%

Att. A, AI 30, 11/12/2020

A-58

San Diego Metropolitan Transit System
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

Note 11 - Other Postemployment Benefits (Continued)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.15% percent as of the measurement date June 30, 2019
and 3.5% as of the measurement date June 30, 2018. This discount rate is the average, rounded to 5 basis points, of the
range of 3-20 year municipal bond rate indices: S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index, Bond Buyer 20-
Bond GO index, Fidelity GO AA 20 year Bond Index.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of MTS, SDTI and SDTC, as well as what the total OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current rate, for year ended June 30, 2020 (measurement date 2019):

MTS SDTJ SDTC Aggregate

1% Decrease 2.15% 2.15% 2.15% 2.15%
Total OPEB Liability $ 7,648,787 $ 14,766,352 $ 33 ,798,628 $ 56,213,767

Current Discount Rate 3.15% 3.15% 3.15% 3.15%
Total OPEB Liability $ 6,405,553 $ 12,642,417 $ 29,271,435 $ 48,319,405

1% Increase 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15%
Total OPEB Liability $ 5,420,927 $ 10,923,843 $ 25,593,732 $ 41,938,502

The following presents the total OPEB liability of MTS, SDTI and SDTC, as well as what the total OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current rate, for the year ended June 30, 2019 (measurement date 2018):

MTS SDTI SDTC Aggregate

1% Decrease 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Total OPEB Liability $ 7,187,160 $ 13,413,321 $ 34,179,661 $ 54, 780, 142

Current Discount Rate 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
Total OPEB Liability $ 6,025,074 $ 11,565,916 $ 29,520,213 $ 47,111,203

1% Increase 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%